(Klaassens et al. 
AJMG 2006)

N9 Posterolateral, 
left

Dysmorphic features, 
double outlet right 
ventricle, hypoplastic 
nails

Partial 
duplication 
of 2q & partial 
deletion of 
15q

No. qPCR, FISH 2q: 235,322,898 
– 235,351,819
15q: 92,219,239 
– 92,231,673

One hundred and five (105) putative copy number changes were identified in these patients including 
all changes previously detected by G-banding or FISH (Figure 1). 

Fig. 1. Examples of copy number changes identified by aCGH in patients with CDH+. Colored bars on the right hand side of panels